CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
Alan Varela, Interim Director



October 7, 2021

Reza Afaghpour, PE SBS Construction and Engineering, LLC 10209 Snowflake Ct NW Albuquerque, NM 87114

Re: Fountain Hills Plaza Assisted Living

4051 Vista Fuente Rd. NW

Request Permanent C.O. – Denied Engineer's Stamp dated: 12/29/2017 Pad Certification dated: Not submitted

CO Certification Date: 9/6/2021

Dear Mr. Afaghpour,

PO Box 1293

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 9/13/2021, this plan cannot be approved for Certificate of Occupancy until the following comments are addressed.

Albuquerque

NM 87103

www.cabq.gov

- 1. The DTIS lists the address as 4051 Vista Fuente, but the number on the building is 4551. Please determine the correct address and list it on your DTIS as permitting will not issue the CO if the address is wrong.
- 2. There are changes made to the plan which differ from the approved plan. Specifically the 8" storm drain from the court yard to the pond on the east follows a different path.
- 3. The plan needs to be an asbuilt plan highlighting the changes and calling them out.
 - (1) The sidewalk on the south side follows a zig-zag path where it is straight on the plan.
 - (2) There is a sidewalk with stair on the east side which cuts through the pond.
 - (3) It is unclear if there are pipes under this sidewalk that connect the now split pond. It is also unclear how water is supposed to flow down from the upper portions of the site to the pond as there are no visible swales and water may just flow down the sidewalk bypassing the pond. (see picture below)
 - (4) Rip rap rundowns are still shown on the plan where there are none with this new layout.

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department Alan Varela, Interim Director





PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

NM 87103

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3986 or earmijo@cabq.gov.

www.cabq.gov

Ernest Armijo, P.E.

Sincerely,

Principal Engineer, Planning Dept. Development Review Services



City of Albuquerque

Planning Department

Development & Building Services Division

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET (REV 6/2018)

Project Title: FOUNTAIN HILLS PLAZA ASSISTED LI	VING Building Per	mit #: BP-2019-49252	Hydrology File #: C12D003B8
DRB#: 1003445-17DRB-70370	EPC#:		Work Order#:
Legal Description: LOT A-2-A, FOUNT			
City Address: 4051 VISTA FUENTE RD., NW			
Applicant: SBS CONSTRUCTION AND E		<u> </u>	Contact: SHAWN BIAZAR
Address: 7632 WILLIAM MOYERS AVE., NE	, ALBUQUERQUE	, NM 87122	
Phone#: (505) 804-5013	#:(505) 804-5013 Fax#:(505) 897-4996		_ E-mail: _AECLLC@AOL.COM
Other Contact:			Contact:
Address:			
Phone#:			E-mail:
TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT: PLA	AT (# of lots)	RESIDENCE	DRB SITE _X_ ADMIN SITE
IS THIS A RESUBMITTAL? Ye	es X No		
DEPARTMENT TRANSPORTATION	N <u>X</u> HYD	DROLOGY/DRAINAGE	
Check all that Apply:			VAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: X ENGINEER/ARCHITECT CERTIFICAT	TION	BUILDING PE _XCERTIFICATE	ERMIT APPROVAL E OF OCCUPANCY
PAD CERTIFICATION		PRFI IMINAR	Y PLAT APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN			OR SUB'D APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN		<u> </u>	OR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
DRAINAGE REPORT		FINAL PLAT	APPROVAL
DRAINAGE MASTER PLAN	ver a pov vo		
FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERM	IT APPLIC	SIA/ RELEAS	E OF FINANCIAL GUARANTEE
ELEVATION CERTIFICATECLOMR/LOMR			N PERMIT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (T	CI)	GRADING PE	
TDAEEIC IMDACT STUDY (TIS)			
STREET LIGHT LAYOUT		PAVING PER	
OTHER (SPECIFY)			AD CERTIFICATION
PRE-DESIGN MEETING?		WORK ORDER	
		CLOMR/LOM	
		·	DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CIFY)
DATE SUBMITTED: 09-13-2021	By:SH		
COA STAFF:		SUBMITTAL RECEIVED:	
	FEE PAID:		

